............

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

FACILITY: BACCO CONSTRU	SRN / ID: N1363	
LOCATION: ASPHALT PLAN	DISTRICT: Upper Peninsula	
<b>CITY: IRON MOUNTAIN</b>	COUNTY: DICKINSON	
CONTACT: Eric Dufek, Opera	ACTIVITY DATE: 07/30/2015	
STAFF: Joe Scanlan	SOURCE CLASS: SM 208A	
SUBJECT: Unannounced insp	ection of portable asphalt plant to determine complian	ce with PTI# 398-86AJ
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

#### INSPECTION DATE: 7/30/2015

FACILITY: Bacco Portable Asphalt Plant 25

FACILITY OWNER: Bacco Construction Company

**COMPLIANCE STATUS:** In compliance

LOCATION: Plant was located in Sands Township, Marquette County, at A. Lindberg and Sons' County Road 480 Pit.

<u>INSPECTION</u>: The plant was not operating at the time of my inspection, however it had been running just prior to my arrival that morning.

My contact at the plant was plant operator Eric Dufek. Mr. Dufek presented a copy of permit #398-86 and logs for waste oil specification and daily operation. The plant had produced 1492.92 tons of total product (209.01 tons RAP) on the day on inspection and 45,045.31 tons of total product (7611.52 tons RAP) for the 2015 season, consuming RAP at approximately .14% the date of inspection and averaging .195% over the previous 40 days. No drum or mix temperatures were obtainable as the plant was not operating at the time of inspection.

The baghouse contains 1080 bags total. Baghouse photohelic gauge readings in the log book averaged a differential pressure of .40 for the last 40 days. Mr. Dufek stated that about 40 bags had been changed about a month prior to inspection. There were spare bags on site. Mr. Dufek stated that during an impending week-long shut down in a few days the baghouse would be inspected again.

<u>SUMMARY</u>: No violations of the Air Pollution Control Rulers or PTI #398-86 were observed during this inspection.

A C	<b>)S</b> 1	20	715	
Envin	senieral, bi			
		COMPLIANCE LET	TER	
state reculi	emente, OS	ubject to EPA regulations set for I Environmental, Inc. is pleased b rou are receiving.	h in 40 OFR part 279 > submit the following	and other analytical data
From		ronmental, Inc. s, Wi Terminal		
Group:	OSIE KAI	JK 1-22-15 TK+ 6 De	its Dallvorad: <u>5//</u>	5115
Constituen Property	cy/	EPA Specification	Analy5koal 15012388-001	Method
Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Lead Flash Point Total Halog API Gravily Specific Gri Ash- % by V pH Btu/Gallon PCB's Other N/D = None 1 Indivi raduc	iens @ 60%F y Weight avity Weight Detected	5 ppm maximum 2 ppm maximum 10 ppm maximum 100 °F minimum (*1) 4,000 ppm maximum (*2) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A SCA Reculated	<ul> <li>&lt;1.00 ppm</li> <li>&lt;0.10 ppm</li> <li>&lt;0.10 ppm</li> <li>&lt;4.00 ppm</li> <li>&gt;200*F</li> <li>361 ppm</li> <li>N/A</li> <li>0.2169 %</li> <li>0.8863 p/cc</li> <li>0.60%</li> <li>6.73</li> <li>137,251</li> <li>&lt;1 ppm (N/D)</li> </ul>	6010 6010 6010 1010 9075 N/A D-4294 D-287 D-482-02 EFA 160,1 D-240-76 8092
2 Used unles	oil containin s a rebuttal :	g more than 1,000 ppm (rig/kg) inalysis is performed to prove th PA regulation 40 CFR part 279	haloyans is presume al Mare are no bazar	d bezonde

Image 1(B251) : Waste oil sample analysis results from most recent waste oil shipment

		<b>HEARING</b>	TBIAL	RAP		(Kethie)	Side/108		SHAR
4-17-15 1149	1 212.00	1 1003 1 26471	10,5	- 16		- 1:50	, Á <b>f</b> é	CLONDER-	Red.
all or hard			¥223.17	1.197		1		- 11.0	
Warter 19-1		G TOTAL CONTRACTOR	1910 in 19 1919 in 19	1		24 - 38 -	6279	. 40	
TAN NA N		In ADAMO, PRIMING STATISTICS	1981.1			- (c.		,40	
<b>NEXAMINATE</b>			489.73	NAMES AND ADDRESS OF A				43	<u></u>
	16 27047	393353	S of the set	1.2 4 7.0 1.2 X 7.0			111	. 40	
21118 1114	2 22 202	192.43	5235.07	147	7.40	<u></u>	7611		
7215 1044.	19 - L'AL \$1	Concerner Scorestore	5921-34	77			cea +	. 40 . 40	. 172
	A LABOR		5.501.55					190	
7 7 5 40	1 30/5100	13.64	SETAN				No.	40	
111 15 1519.		101.01	1 11.9.01	. 14%				40	<b>Nei</b> me
115 7720		183.04	1.052.00	. 227.			7614	49	141
71445 2374.	3 191307	ખન્મગુર	6496.40	-1525.		84 <u>6</u> 7		. 40	10000
14. 5 713.7	9 23349	5112	6596.31	1148			ada at the state	. 4 a	
	le aussrif		46.95191					· Y0	
1271.7	1 1797.1	305.77	2004.15	<u></u>			4439 f 345Y	38	1.470
1989.9		315.22	200192	<u></u>				40	
24/15 12:67.7	<u>a 40161/h</u>	-+++0;	3-112					40	
14134	6 40 J. R. P.	<u></u>	7215,71	. 157.		<u> </u>	7720	. 40	1,37
	5 93552.19	116.8	74051	-1410	في والمراجعة المراجعة الم	2 2 		46	-
ALLE 1492.9	1 4504571	209.01	761152	441.				1.10	1

Image 2(B252) : Operator's log



### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

## AIR QUALITY DIVISION

## FCE Summary Report

Facility :	BACCO CONSTRUCTION CO PLANT 25	SRN :	N1363
Location :	ASPHALT PLANT 25 Permit #398-86AJ N3676 NORTH HIGHWAY US-2	District :	Upper Peninsula
		County :	DICKINSON
		npliance tus :	Compliance
Source Clas	ss : SM 208A S	taff: Joe So	canlan
FCE Begin		CE Completion ate :	8/4/2015
Comments	FCE completed 8/04/2015		

# List of Partial Compliance Evaluations :

Activity Date	Activity Type	Compliance Status	Comments
07/30/2015	Self Initiated Inspection	Compliance	Unannounced inspection of portable asphalt plant to determine compliance with PTI# 398-86AJ
06/16/2015	Relocation Notification	Compliance	Relocation of portable asphalt plant from Waucedah Twp in Dickinson County to Sands Twp in Marquette County from 6/15/2015 to 8/01/2015.

Name:	Date:	8 4 2015	Supervisor:	
	910			Page 1 of 1